



2026:DHC:4282-DB

\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ LPA 288/2015 & CM APPL. 8670/2015 – STAY & CM APPL.  
24663/2015 – FOR RESTORATION OF STAY ORDER DT.  
15.07.2015

LUFTHANSA GERMAN AIRLINES .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Alok Bhasin & Mr. Kamal  
Kant Tyagi, Advs.

versus

SUDHIN SARKA & ANR .....Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA**

% **ORDER**  
**13.11.2024**

1. Although learned counsel for the appellant is present, none has appeared for the respondents when the matter was called.
2. We also take note of the order of the Supreme Court dated 14 February 2023 in which it was recorded that Mr. Sudhir Sarkar, one of the respondents herein, had expired. Presently, the appellant does not have complete details of the legal representatives of Mr. Sudhir Sarkar.
3. In order to take this appeal forward, we request the appellant to take steps for service upon the respondents through all permissible modes including via approved courier service. We additionally accord liberty to the appellant to serve the respondents through learned counsel who had been representing them at different stages of the



2026:DHC:4282-DB

litigation. Let the appeal be re-notified for 17.12.2024.

**YASHWANT VARMA, J.**

**DHARMESH SHARMA, J.**

**NOVEMBER 13, 2024/Ch**