



2026:DHC:4282-DB

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 288/2015 & CM APPL. 8670/2015 (Stay), 24663/2015
(Restoration of Stay O. D. 15-07-2015)

LUFTHANSA GERMAN AIRLINESAppellant
Through: Mr. Alok Bhasin, Adv.
versus

SUDHIN SARKA & ANRRespondents
Through: Counsel for the respondent
(Appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

17.12.2024

1. Pursuant to the liberty accorded to learned counsel for the appellant on 13 November 2024, we are today apprised that the original writ petitioner has passed away during the pendency of the proceedings.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents apprises us of three legal heirs who survive the original petitioner and undertakes to provide appropriate details to learned counsel for the appellant.
3. In view of the above, let appropriate steps be taken for their substitution as well as for placement of an amended memo of parties on our record.
4. Let the appeal be called again on 23.01.2025.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

DECEMBER 17, 2024/kk